(EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the form, content, scrutiny and approval
of the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or admitted to trading on a regulated
market, and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 809/2004, as it forms part of retained EU law as defined
in the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account trading or other transactions of the
Group subsequent to 30 June 2025.

The adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information are expected to have a continuing impact on
the Group, unless stated otherwise.

  6

Investors should read the whole of the Prospectus (including as supplemented) and not rely solely on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in this section.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group

£ millions

Group as at
30 June
2025(1)

Adjustment
for the

Acquisition
and Share
Placing(2)

Group Pro
forma as at 30

June 2025
Non-current assets
Investment properties  1,905.1   663.8   2,568.9
Interests in leasehold properties  48.3   2.6   50.9
Right-of-use assets  7.1   -   7.1
Plant and equipment  0.4   -   0.4
Investment in joint ventures  955.8  (352.4)  603.4
Other investments  8.8   -   8.8
Trade and other receivables   1.4   0.6   2.0
Restricted monetary assets  21.4   -   21.4
 2,948.4 314.6 3,263.0
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 87.7  20.2   107.9
Derivative financial instruments 1.5  -   1.5
Cash and cash equivalents 554.4  (150.7) 403.7
 643.6   (130.5) 513.1

Total assets 3,592.0

 184.1

3,776.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (138.6) (31.8) (170.4)
Obligations under head leases  (0.1)  -   (0.1)
Loans (338.1)  -   (338.1)
Tax (1.7)  -   (1.7)
Derivative financial instruments (4.9)  -   (4.9)
 (483.4) (31.8) (515.2)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (32.5) (1.6) (34.1)
Obligations under head leases (53.6) (2.8) (56.4)
Loans  (1,160.7)  -   (1,160.7)
Deferred tax (0.4)  -   (0.4)
 (1,247.2) (4.4) (1,251.6)
Total liabilities (1,730.6) (36.2) (1,766.8)
Net assets 1,861.4 147.9 2,009.3

Notes

(1) The information in this column has been extracted without adjustment from the 2025 Half Year Report.

(2) This adjustment reflects the Acquisition and the approximate net proceeds of the Share Placing.

The adjustments to ‘Investment properties’, ‘Interests in leasehold properties’, ‘Trade and other
receivables’ (current and non-current), ‘Trade and other payables’ (current and non-current) and
‘Obligations under head leases’ reflect the consolidation of 100% of the assets and liabilities of Bullring
and Grand Central.

  7

Prior to the Acquisition, Bullring and Grand Central were accounted for under the equity accounting

[…]

of expenses relating to the Acquisition and Share Placing.

(3) The following tables illustrate the impact of the Acquisition and Share Placing on the Group’s net debt
on an as reported and on a proportionally consolidated basis:

(a) Pro forma impact of the Acquisition and Share Placing on net debt (as reported)

 Footnote Cash and
cash

equivalents

£m

Loans

£m

Fair value
of currency

swaps

£m

Total Net
Debt

£m

Group as at 30 June 2025 (i) 554.4 (1,498.8) (4.0) (948.4)

Pro forma adjustments for the
Acquisition and Share Placing

(ii) (150.7)  -   -   (150.7)

Group Pro forma as at 30 June 2025 403.7 (1,498.8) (4.0) (1,099.1)

(i) The Group’s net debt as at 30 June 2025 has been extracted without adjustment from the 2025 Half
Year Report.

(ii) The impact of the adjustment to cash has been extracted from Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma
statement of net assets of the Group.

(b) Pro forma impact of the Acquisition and Share Placing on net debt (proportionally consolidated)

 Footnote Cash and
cash

equivalents

Loans

£m

Fair value
of currency

swaps
Total Net

Debt

  8

£m £m £m

Group as at 30 June 2025 (as
reported)

(i) 554.4 (1,498.8) (4.0) (948.4)

Adjustments for shares in joint
ventures

(ii) 71.4 (146.6)  -   (75.2)

Group as at 30 June 2025
(proportionally consolidated)

 625.8 (1,645.4) (4.0) (1,023.6)

Pro forma adjustment for the
Acquisition and Share Placing on
cash and cash equivalents

(iii) (177.6)  -   -   (177.6)

Group Pro forma as at 30 June 2025
(proportionally consolidated)

 448.2 (1,645.4) (4.0) (1,201.2)

(i) The Group’s net debt as at 30 June 2025 has been extracted without adjustment from the 2025 Half
Year Report.

(ii) Adjustments for shares in joint ventures relate to the Group’s share of secured loans of £146.6 million
and cash and cash equivalents of £71.4 million held by joint ventures at 30 June 2025 (including £26.9
million of cash and cash equivalents held in Bullring and Grand Central at 50 per cent. share) extracted
without adjustment from the 2025 Half Year Report.

(iii) The adjustment to cash and cash equivalents reflects:

 £m

Adjustment to cash and cash equivalents (as reported) - extracted from note 2 to the unaudited pro